Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division
CHANGE:

of Water Resources
P/U PD WORKSHEET

1. File Number:

44186

2. Status Change Date:

163|201

4. Field Office:
04

3. Change Num:

C2

5. GMD:

03 -

8. Status: [] Approved
Return

[ Denied by DWR/GMD

[] Dismiss by Request/Failure to

7. Filing Date of Change:

16-JUL-2018

8a. Applicant(s)

Person[D _62698

8c. Landowner(s)

Person ID %3%

New to system [] AddSeq# _ New to system [X] Add Seq# 1 ’
GREWELL LAND LLC GPG LLC |
193 ROAD 12 1114 ROAD A
HUGOTON KS 67951 HUGOTON KS 67951
8d. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [X] AddSeqt _____ I
’ DKGG LLC
1114 ROAD A
HUGOTON KS 67951
8b. Landowner(s) PersonID __ 62698 | 8e. WUC Person D _38625

New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq# 1
GREWELL LAND LLC
193'ROAD 12 DONALD PAUL GREWELL

HUGOTON KS 67951

1114 ROAD A

HUGOTON KS 67951-5125

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply: 12/31/18

N & P Date to Comply:

12/31/18

[] Anti-Reverse Meter [ Meter Seal [X CheckValve [KIN&PForm [X] Water Tube [X] Driller Copy []H &E Letter
[] Conservation Plan  Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
10. Use Made of Water = From: To:

Date Prepared:10/03/18

By: RAK

Date Entered: 10 126/&).5/ By:LLH

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)




Formation Code:

File No. 44186 11. County: SV Basin: CIMARRON RIVER Stream: 2001214 Special Use:

12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity

CHK

MOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV" .

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm/cfs af/mgy gpm/cfs af/mgy  Overlap PD Files

DEL 25529 SEY: SEY: SWY, 16 34 38W 2 20 2830
ENT 711 ZNW% SEY: SEVs 16 34 38W 1074 808 ADDITIONALWELL 557 g.p.m. 212 AF 557 g.p.m. 212 AF 42210

13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft

14. REMOVE Limitation: 1960AF/YR COM/W #41463 & 42336

"~ REMOVE Limitation: 2400GPM COM/W #42336  cfs) when combined with file number(s)

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment

é %KP'ace of Use NEY NWY SWY% SEY Total | Owner  Chg?  Overlap Files

MOoD NE | NW | sw | SE | NE| Nnw | sw | SE [NE|Nw | Sw | SE | NE | Nw | sw | SE

Eﬁ%‘_ PUSE S T R D vl w | wl|w]|wn]| % % % lul|lw|n| | %] % % % 41463; 42210; 42336; 44186
MOD 53314 14 34 38W 3 40 | 40 40 | 40 160 | 8c YES  see above
MOD 18623 15 34 38W 1 13 [ 36 [ 40 | 36 | 36 | 13 | 36 | 40 (40|36 |13 | 36 | 36 | 40 [ 36 | 13 | 500 8d YES ~ see above
ENT 38480 16 34 38W 1 32.50132.50(32.50(32.50 130 8b NO - see above
MOD 33138 16 34 38W 2 32 (32 ]| 32 | 32|36(13| 36|40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 413 8¢c YES see above

Base Acres: Year:

Comments:

Minimum Reasonable Quantity:

ACT SPECIAL CONDITIONS Y ADDITIONAL WELL REVIEW AFTER 5-10 YEARS




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources
MEMORANDUM

" TO: Files R .~ DATE:  October 9, 2018

FROM: Richelle A. Krueger ’ | RE:  Water Right
» o : - File Nos. 41,463; 42 210;
‘ o 42,336 and 44,186

Greg Grewell and Donald P. Grewell, on behalf of Grewell Land, L.L.C., GPG L.L.C. and DKGG L.L.C., water
right owners, filed applications for approval to change the authorized point of diversion for Water Right, File Nos.
42,210 and 44,186, and the authorized place of use for File Nos. 41,463; 42,210; 42,336 and 44,186, all files
authorized groundwater for irrigation use in the Cimarron River Basin.

The referenced files do not appear abandoned as per K.S.A. 823-718.

File No. 42,210 has no overlaps in the point of diversioﬁ and pléce of use and is authorized 61 acre-feet and
620 gallons per minute from one well for irrigation of 130 acres all located in Section 16, Township 34 South, Range

38 West, Stevens County, Kansas. File No. 41,463 has two wells with no overlaps while File Nos. 42,336 and . .

44 186 are authorized the same well. File Nos. 41,463, 42,336 and 44,186 are authorized a limited total of 1,960
acre-feet for irrigation of the same 1,073 acres in Sections 14,15 and 16 of the aforementioned township and range.
The water right owners of File No. 44,186 propose to unstack the authorized quantity and diversion rate from the
~ well it shares with File No. 42,336 and move it a distance of 2,280 feet to a well to be drilled 1,074 feet North and
808 feet West of the Southeast comer of Section 16 pursuant to K.A.R 5-5-16 Additional wells. The currently
authorized well for File No. 44,186 will remain authorized under File No. 42,336.. ,

Flle No. 44,1 86 is limited to 1 ,960 acre-feet of water per calendar year when combined with File Nos. 41,463
and 42,336; and further limited to 2,400 g.p.m. when combined with File No. 42,336 for irrigation use from the
diversion point. Since the additional well regulation requires that each point of diversion authorized by an approval
of an application for change for an additional well shall have a specific assignment of a maximum instantaneous
rate of diversion-and a maximum annual quantity of water, it was determined that rates and quantities should be
divided among File Nos. 41,463; 42,336 and 44,186 in order to eliminate the additional rate and quantity limitations
on File No. 44,186. Ina phone conversation on August 8, 2018 between Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the
Garden City F leld Office and Brent Turney, Change Appllcatlon Unit Supervisor, Mike indicated the 1,960 acre-feet
limitation was a place of use limitation only, that File Nos. 42,336 and 44,186 perfected 1,172 acre-feet of water (all
additional) and would be able to pump the full amount if File No, 41,463 does not pump, therefore the consumptive
use reduction must be to the 1,172 acre-feet currently authorized by File Nos 42,336 and 44 186. Pursuant to the
K.AR. 5-5-16 (a)(2)(C)(i) calculatlon

586 max acres (File Nos. 42336/44186) X 1.40° (80% Stevens) =965 AF to be authorlzed between File Nos.
42 336 and 44,186.

However, 1960 acre-feet is all that is authorized amongst File Nos. 41,463; 42,336 and 44,186 combined so:
1960 AF — 965 AF (File Nos. 42,336 and 44,186) = 995 acre-feet to remain authorized for File No. 41,463.

. A rate test conducted on the presently authorized well by Southwest Groundwater Management District No. 3
staff indicates that 1,907 gallons per minute will be split between File Nos. 42,336 and 44,186. The water right
owners chose to retain 753 acre-feet and 1,350 g.p.m. on the well to remain authorized by File No. 42,336 and
move 212 acre-feet and 557 g.p.m. for File No. 44,186 to the new well.

The water right owners also propose to move the 61 acre-feet and 620 g.p. m. authorized by File No. 42,210
- to the new well location to be authorized by File No. 44,186, a dlstance move of approximately 2,368 feet The . .
proposed weII appears to meet well spacmg requ1rements - :



Memorandum

File Nos. 41,463; 42,210; 42,336 and 44,186
October 9, 2018

Page 2

The water right owners also propose to create an exact overlap in the place of use among File Nos. 41,463;
42 210; 42,336 and 44,186 for a total of 1,203 acres to be irrigated in Sections 14,15 and 16. The total quantity to
be authorized under the referenced file numbers, 2,021 acre-feet, can irrigate the proposed 1,203 acres with 1.68
acre-feet per acre which appears reasonable and complies with K A.R. 5-3-19. '

Based on WRIS and the application map the only wells within one-half mlle of the proposed new well are
owned by the water right owners, and the proposed change in place of use creates an exact overlap in place of use
among all of the referenced file numbers, so no nearby well owner notification letters sent.

" The same local source of supply will not change, previously determined to be Tertiary System (200)/Ogallala
Formation (211).

- Approval of the application for File No. 44,186 will be subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of
administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional well shall be considered to have the priority of the
date the application was filed (July 16, 2018) to add the additional well.

In a letter dated September 25, 2018, Jason L.'Norquest, Assistant Manager of Southwest Groundwater
Management District No. 3, indicated that the Board of Directors recommended approval of the referenced
applications at this time.

In an e-mail dated September 27, 2018, Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner of the Garden Clty Field Office
recommended approval of the applications.

Water flow meters are required. A water level measurement tube and check valves are required if any
chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion works.

Based on the above discussion, that the changes are reasonable, that impairment to existing water rights is
unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it has been recommended that the referenced
applications be approved.

AL a
Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist



STATE oF KANSAS

PER

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE . 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
1320 ResearcH Park DRIVE SRS, TopERA, KS 66612

MannuaTTAN, KS 66502
Prone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

Prong: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture ks. gov

GOVERNOR JEFF LYER, MD.

Jackie McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
GREWELL LAND LLC
192 ROAD 12 ' _ _
HUGOTONKS 67951 October 26, 2018
FILE ¢ By

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 41,463; 42,210; 42,336 and 44,186 91,
Dear Sir or Madam: '

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file
numbers.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these
approvals for change. A condition of these approvals is that acceptable water flow meters must be
installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file numbers. Please return the required
notification of completion of the diversion works and/or installation of the required meters as soon as '
these actions are completed. '

Please note that the application to change the point of diversion for File No. 44,186 is approved subject to
the condition that for the sole purpose of administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional
well shall be considered to have the priority of the date the application was filed (July 16, 2018) to add
the additional well. In addition, the Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with
authority to review the approval of the additional well at intervals of no fewer than five years, and no
more than ten years to determine if the total annual quantity of water actually being withdrawn by all
wells authorized by the approval of application for change is exceeding the total annual quantity of water
that could have been physically withdrawn if the additional well had not been approved, and based on the
review, the Chief Engineer retains authority to make a reasonable reduction in the authorized quantity of
water as may be deemed to be in the public interest. '

Since these orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be recorded with the
Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contact this office. If you call, please reference the file number so we
can help you more efficiently.

rent A. Turney, Pi. :
Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT:rak

pc: Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3
GPG LLC/DKGG LLC



THE STATE ) OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR .
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND
POINT OF DIVERSION AND
ORDER REDUCING THE AUTHORIZED DIVERSION RATE AND
REMOVING THE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY AND RATE LIMITATIONS
WATER RIGHT
FILE NO. 44,186

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agricuiture, after due
consideration of the written application of Greg Grewell and Donald P. Grewell, on behaif of Grewell Land
L.L.C., 193 Road 12, Hugoton, Kansas, 67951, and GPG L.L..C. and DKGG L.L.C., 1114 Road A, Hugoton,
Kansas, 67951, received in this office on July 16, 2018, for approval of a change in the location of the place
of use and point of diversion under the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the permit to
appropriate water for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Findings and Order of the Chief
Engineer dated August 22, 2013, reducing the authorized place of use and modifying the limitation on the
authorized quantity, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the
application should be and is hereby approved.

This order effectively reduces the authorized diversion rate to 557 gallons ‘per minute (1.24
c.f.s.) of water per calendar year, in accordance with the Application for Approval to Change the Place of
Use and Point of Diversion, File No. 44,186 received in the Office of the Chief Engineer on July 16, 2018.

The application, therefore, is approved subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of
administering wells concerning direct impairment, the additional well shall be considered to have the priority
of the date the application was filed (July 16, 2018) to add the additional well.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer,
after which the authorized location of the irrigation place of use shall be:

NEY4 NWY4 SWh. SEY4 TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range| NEV4INWV4SWYVal SEV4 | NEVAINWYA|SWY4| SEV4 || NEVA[NWYASWY4| SEV4 [ NEVA INWYASWY4| SEY4 || ACRES
14  34S 38W 40.00140.00 _ |40.00}40.00 160.00
15 345 38W |[13.00}36.00({40.00{36.00/(36.00]|13.00|36.00}40.00{40.00;36.00(13.00{36.00)36.00/40.00{36.00{13.00}| 500.00
16 34S  38W |32.50{32.50{32.50(32.50({32.00{32.00{32.00{32.00;{36.00 15.00 36.00140.00{40.00140.00{40.00140.00| 543.00

atotal of 1 ,203.00 acres in Township 34 South, Range 38 West, Stevens County, Kansas, and

the authorized location of the authorized point of diversion shall be:

one(1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter (NW?; SEY4 SEY4) of Section 16, more particularly described as being near a point
1,074 feet North and 808 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 34
South, Range 38 West, Stevens County, Kansas, at a diversion rate not in excess of 557
gallons per minute (1.24 c.f.s.) and a quantity of water not to exceed 212 acre-feet per

calendar year,

located substantially as shown on the map accompanying the application to change the place of use and
point of diversion.




RE: File No. 44,186 Page 2

This order removes the additional limitation on the authorized diversion rate as set forth in the
Certificate of Appropriation dated November 1, 2006 described as follows:

This appropriation right is further limited to a diversion rate which when combined with the
water right set forth in the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to File No. 42,336, will
provide a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 2,400 gallons per minute (5.35 c.f.s. ) for
irrigation use from the diversion point described hereln

and removes the additional limitation on the authorized quantity as set forth in the Certificate of
Appropriation dated November 1, 2006, as modified in the Findings and Order of the Chief Engineer, Water
Right, File No. 44,186 dated August 22, 2013 which modified the limitation as follows:

...and further limited to a quantity of water which when combined with Water Right, File
Nos. 41,463 and 42,336, will provide a total quantity not to exceed 1,960 acre-feet of water
per calendar year.

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2018, or within any authorized extension of time. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer of the
Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when construction of the works for
diversion has been completed.

The water right owner shall submit to the Chief Engineer a copy of the well log required by the
Kansas Department of Health and Environment under the authority of K.S.A. 82a-1212, currently form
WWC-5, within 30 days following the drilling of the well at the location authorized herein.

All wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of
this order shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitabie for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

All diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve
capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet
specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory
to the Chief Engineer.

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion works
. authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas
Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right owner
shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The water right
owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all imes
during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be
determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter.and the total quantity of
water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall.be furmshed to the Chief Engineer by
March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

: The Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter with authority to review the
approval of the additional well at intervals of no fewer than five years, and no more than ten years to
determine if the total annual quantity of water actually being withdrawn by all wells authorized by the
approval of application for change is exceeding the total annual quantity of water that could have been
physically withdrawn if the additional well had not been approved, and based on the review, the Chief
Engineer retains authority to make a reasonable reduction in the authorized quantity of water as may be
deemed to be in the public interest.



RE: File No. 44,186 Page 3

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application,
File No. 44,186, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the Certificate
of Approprlatlon dated November 1, 2006, as modified and amended by the aforementioned order.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMlNISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must
be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days
after this Order was mailed to you), with the Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320
Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, or by FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may
petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be
in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for review may be denied if
the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must
be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33 days
after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with the Secretary of Agrlculture Attn: Legal Division,
Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, or by FAX (785)
564-6777.

[f neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as
set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude further
judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 - 6777.

Ordered this &3 day of O@Dw , 2018, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Ao P Ww«_

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager ‘
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this a?) day of Om
2018, by Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Water Appropriation Program, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agnculture

_Qambuy O{»HMIU./Y\Q

Notary Public




RE: File No. 44,186 Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thist;x-d": day of O(‘;&D‘OQ/ , 2018, | hereby certify that the attached Approval
of Application for the Change in Place of Use and Point of Diversion, File No. 44,186, dated
N OO\ was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:
. . . . 4

DKGG LLC/GPG LLC
1114 ROAD A
HUGOTON KS 67951

With a true and correct copy sent to:
GREWELL LAND LLC

193 ROAD 12

HUGOTON KS 67951

With photocopies sent to:

Garden City Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3

CL U 20Sa

Division of Water Resources




Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
Kansas Department of Agriculture CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE
109 SW g™ Street, 2nd Floor POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE
Topeka, KS 66612-1283 MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN
www ksda.gov/dwr EXISTING WATER RIGHT State of Kansas

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. A topographic map or detailed plat
showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the Water Resources
X1 Place of Use Received
(Check one or more) X Point of Diversion JUL 1 6 zma

[0 Use Made of Water \
KS Dep& é‘%griculture

File No. 44186

2. Name of applicant; Grewell Land LLC %Greg Grewell

Address: 193 Road 12

City, State and Zip: Hugoton, KS 67951

Phone Number: (620)428-5530 E-mail address: grewell.greg@gmail.com

What is your relationship to the water right; X] owner []tenant [X] agent [] other? If other, please explain.

Name of water use correspondent: Donald Paul Grewell

Address: 1114 Road A

City, State and Zip: Hugoton, KS 67951

Phone Number: ( ) E-mail address:

3. The change(s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific): Complete overlap in place of use

The change(s) (was) (will be)} completed by as soon as approved

(Date)

For Office Use Only: .
F.O. GMD _3_Meets K.A.R. 5-5-1@/N0) Use {1 Source@s County SV By 4L Date Z[/bg'gg
c-z

Code Fee $§ _<ob.c® TR# Receipt Date Z,zlgag Check #_ 2020
o Y il e el L IR0
NCCEIVED & om oo

[T/ Y e
DWR 1-120 (Revised 06/29/2009) 1 2018 Assisted %@ANNE‘D
Garden City Field Office ‘ -97/ 'r’l[L% 0%

Division of Water Resources




File No. 44186

/ 6. The presently authorized point(s) of diversion are 1 well and discharge

(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion are 1 well and discharge

(Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized point(s) of diversion:

8. | Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the v SE Quarter of the SE Quarter of the Sw Quarter
of Section 16 , Township 34 South, Range 38 W,
in STEVENS County, Kansas, 20 feet North __ 2830 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate _ *2400GPM* Authorized Quantity *212AF* P
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS _ feet North feet West)
[ This point will not be changed This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)
One in the NW Quarter of the SE Quarter of the SE Quarter
of Section 16 , Township 34 South, Range 38 W,
in STEVENS County, Kansas, ___ 1074  feet North 808 feet- West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Ratgf M @,56qpm Proposed Quantity 212AF*
This point is: [ Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point 42210

9. | Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range ,
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
[ This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/w),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quarnitity '
This point is: [] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

10.| Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity
(DWR use only: vComputer ID No. - GPS feet North ’ feet West)
[ This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North ___feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity
This pointis: [] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

11. Describe the current condition »Qf -:ér‘)d fgtg[e plans for any point(s) of diversion which will no longer be used.

IF MORE SPACE ‘IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY
o "k‘-:/ o/ Uhitfrs €wmal  Taze /U'Myuef/ CMP3

* UK orre ‘7//8'/45’




4. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: GPG LLC
ADDRESS: 1114 RD A, Hugoton, KS 67951

File No. 44186

NE% NW% SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NWy [ swiz | SE% [| NEv | Nw [ SW¥% | SE% || NEY | NWi% | SW¥ | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SWY% | SEY% ACRES
14 34s 38w 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 160.0
16 34s 38w 32013201320 32.0( 36.0] 13.0 ] 36.0 [ 40.0 {| 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 413.0
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 41463, 42336 & 44186
Owner of Land — NAME: DKGGLLC
ADDRESS: 1114 RD A, Hugoton, KS 67951
NE% NW% SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% [ NW | swi | SE% [| NE% | Nwvs | SW% | SE% || NE¥% | NWY% | SWi% | SE% || NE% | NW% | SWY¥ | SE% ACRES
15 34s 38w || 13.0] 36.0 | 40.0 | 36.0 |[ 36.0 | 13.0 | 36.0 | 40.0 || 40.0 | 36.0 | 13.0 | 36.0 || 36.0 [ 40.0 | 36.0 | 13.0 500.0
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 41463, 42336 & 44186
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME: GPG LLC
ADDRESS: 1114 RD A, Hugoton, KS 67951
NE% NW¥% . SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NW% | SW% | SE% || NEv | NW% | SW% | SE% || NE% [ NW% | SWi | SE% || NE% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% ACRES
14 34s 38w 40.0 | 40.0 40.0 | 40.0 160.0
16 34s 38w 32.0] 32.0| 32.0|32.0|f 36.0| 13.0 | 36.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 { 40.0 | 40.0 413.0
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 41463, 42210, 42336 & 44186
Owner of Land — NAME: DKGG LLC
ADDRESS: 1114 RD A, Hugoton, KS 67951
NEY% NW% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range [l NE% | Nw [ swi | SE% || NE% | Nwvs | SW¥ | SE% || NE% [ NWY% | SWi | SE% || NE% | NW% | SW% | SE% ACRES
15 34s 38w || 13.0 | 36.0 | 40.0 | 36.0 || 36.0 | 13.0 | 36.0 | 40.0 || 40.0 | 36.0 | 13.0 | 36.0 |{ 36.0 | 40.0 | 36.0 | 13.0 500.0
Water [Resqurces
Receivéd
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 411463, 42210, 42336 & 44186 w4 A and
Jo 162018

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NKESCESSARY

Dept Of Agriculture

SCANNED



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO.

MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land -——- NAME: Grewell LandLLC
ADDRESS: 193 Road 12, Hugoton, KS 67951

NEY NWY% SW¥ SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range ]| NE¥ | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE¥ | NW¥% | SWi | SE% || NE¥ | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% || NE¥ | NWY% | sSWi | SEx ACRES
16 34s 38w
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY% SW¥ SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE¥ | Nw [ swi | SE% || NE% [ NWy | SWY% | SE% || NE% | NW¥% | SW¥ | SE% || NEv | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% ACRES
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
. NEY% NW% SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE¥ [ NW% | SW¥% | SEY% || NE% | N | SWv | SE¥ || NE | Nwis | SW¥% | SEY || NE% [ NWY% | SWi | SE% ACRES
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
pPp g p p g
Owner of Land ---- NAME: Grewell Land LLC
ADDRESS: 193 Road 12, Hugoton, KS 67951
NEY% NW SW¥ SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% || NE% | NW¥% | SW% | SE% || NE% | Nw¥% | SW¥% | SE¥ || NE% | NW3% | SW¥% | SE% ACRES
16 34s 38w | 32.5 | 32.5| 325325 130.0
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NW¥% SW¥% SEY% TOTAL
RE
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv | NWi | SW¥ | SE% || NEY | NW% | SWi | SE% || NEv | NWY | SW% | SE% || NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% ACRES
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NW¥% SW¥ SEY TOTAL
ACRES
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv | Nw% | swi | SE% || NEY [ NWi [ SWi% | SE% || NE% NW%‘W v | SWi | SE%
)
vod
JULL 1of201d
DWR 1-121-2 (Rev. 01/23/2008) Page KS Dept Of Agriculture File No.



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET
FILE NO.
Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
[1 This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This pointis: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point
Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
[ This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point
Presently authorized point of diversion: 4
One in the Quarterofthe ... . . .. <. . .=.Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township " South, Range (E/w),
in County, Kansas, ___ - ffeetNorth - -~ ° feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity ™ © "~ Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS =~ feetNorth feet West)
[ This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change isul-'equ_ested') '
One in the ' Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This point is: [] Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point
Presently authorized point of diversion:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity - Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
[ This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)
Onein the _ ___ Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section o ‘Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate __ Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This point is: [] Additionat Well- “[]-Gee: Center- List other water rights that will use this point
File No.

DWR 1-121-2 (Rev. 01/23/2008) o Page




File No. 44186

12. The presently authorized use of water is for IRR purposes.

It is proposed that the use be changed to [RR purposes.

13. If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.
Change in place of use in for a complete overlap, KAR 5-5-11(b)(1)
Unstacking PD with 42336 and stacking on new proposed PD with 42210
“KE&p Timitaticr that is currently with-the-watsr fight. : .
5-5Lo 55 pay serCacies CCic Wor AT/ 5t [ (5% 5 fesew G GUGAF Fite 1o 330/ H5¢
Rewrove Linteting o l9co A Fiw/@dinss $03767 %% w20 g, wio Aursal”

(Please show any calcdlations here.)

14. ltis requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to NA (acre-feet or million gallons).
15. ltis requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced to 9,5/0 55_7 gallons per minute ( c.f.s.).

16. The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale
1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. If a change in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within ¥ mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within ¥z mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) 2 mile downstream
and %2 mile upstream from your property Ilnes must.be.shown.

b. If a change in the place of use'

[ f“the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Please be
certain that the information shown on e ma ;

_grees wrth the. mformatlon shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

17. Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed heréin wili not impair existing water rights and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necéssary information to show the above. Additional comments may be
made below.

See attached maps

18. If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, pleéase
identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

Application meets criteria of current area rules Water Reoources
Received

JUL 16 2018

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIGISALeSHEERSrASINEEESSARY

‘}F/Q/' q//L].//X € marl :7:250/1 /Vuf?-ug_;:?/“ QM”‘; SC
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File No. 44186

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they may as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner by someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at éﬂ’)D 3 6")07[72{ , Kansas, this /} = day of ju 4/-, , 20 / S
éf e, / é-?l il ya- .

(Owner) (Spouse)

B AT Hoagpr—

Dr 2T

(Owner) v (Spouse)

OKGe- L-¢ -

S -

(Please Print)

(9

{Owner) (Spouse)
g Lic o
(Please Print) PATRICIA STAPLETON (Please Print)

gss"""'ﬂ‘ NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Kansas p STATE OF KANSAS

)
. ) SS MY COMM. EXPIRES
County of #ﬂ N €((74 ) : &/ﬂ/ﬁ@ih

W)
|_hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this / Q/) day of
) F (A , 20 le'g( )

QHU L) &gf 0 sL/A

. Notary 'Publi
My Commission Expires 5/"2“, Y 0&«/ . oy bl

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless ......... ... . .. o it $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion morethan 300feet . . ....... ... ... ... . i $200
3) Applicationtochangethe place Of USE . . . ... . .o i 200
4) Application to change the use made of thewater . ......... ... i e 300

Make check payable to Kansas Department: of Agriculture.



Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:51 PM

To: ‘Jason Norquest'

Subject: RE: Change in PD File Nos. 42210 and 44186, Change in PU File Nos. 41463; 42210;

. 42336; 44186 Grewell Land LLC etal

Wow that was quick, thanks for all the info, it helps a bunch!

From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:45 PM

To: Krueger, Richelle [KDA] <Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov>

Subject: RE: Change in PD File Nos. 42210 and 44186, Change in PU File Nos. 41463; 42210; 42336; 44186 Grewell Land
LLC etal

Thought they had everything with them. 1got a lot of maps and graphs and papers for them. Ran the test results by
Mike and he seemed to think it looked correct so it is attached.

Let me know if | need to redo the map for you. Been told no one likes my maps we are able to make now.

Jason Norquest
Assistant Manager, GMD3

5
Office: 620-275-7147 Cell: 620-271-1289 TERRE?\;OS'\?G
norquest@gmd3.org WAERECE "
www.gmd3.org ' WL 931
LIRS
. F [;\’\3\‘\\‘{‘ \\:‘
From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA] [mailto:Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov] DEPT Sl

Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:29 PM

To: Jason Norquest <norguest@gmd3.org>
Subject: Change in PD File Nos. 42210 and 44186, Change in PU File Nos. 41463; 42210; 42336; 44186 Grewell Land LLC
etal

Hi Jason,

Hope things are well in GC today! Hey, | just picked up these files to review, which | think propose an exact overlap in pu
among all the file numbers. The applications to change the point of diversion for File Nos. 42210 and 44186 propose to
move to the same new well to be located 1074’N and 808" W of SE corner of 16-34-38W Stevens Co. The pd change for
File No. 44186 is an additional well because it is unstacking from the well authorized by File No. 42336.

-1 just wanted to check with you guys, there were place of use maps with the applications but they did not send maps
with the proposed well location or any nearby non-domestic or domestic well locations within one-half mile. | noticed
on the application for File No. 44186 they proposed 650 g.p.m. for the proposed well under File No. 44186 but | didn't
see any pump test, do you know if one has been done?

If they overlooked sending the map with the proposed well location and the pump test, would you mind e-mailing me a
copy if you have one? :

Thanks, as always, for your help!



Richelle

Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Water Appropriation Program

(785) 564-6635

Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov (please note e-mail address change)
www.ksda.gov/dwr




SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT
FILE(S): “4r336 L/ 486 COUNTY: SremeN <
DATE: 64 2018 - TIME: 205
PERSON(S) PRESENT: W N TEST CONDUCTED BY: . cL
GPS: N 9708178  W__ (0] . Y5¢ Y8

Well v~ Meter Nearby Other
WELL LOCATION:  SECTION__ (b T 2¥sRS8 w

ID__2 _ QUARTER , - <uw) |, or e

Zo 'N 25’?(2 "W of the SE corner

METER LOCATION: Well / Pivot . Vrt or Hrz Other

Enter from ot _ Walk in

METER INFORMATION: : )
Serial Number 97’ (0051 ~ Model MmMP 30 - 22

Manufacturer McCrometer A Water Specialties _ Other

Meter Type Propeller v Other _

Pipe Size | oD___ /0.0 D _4.76¢ |

Totalizer units - Acre Feet v~ Acre Inches ' Gallons Other

Multiplier 0.001 v .. 100 - 1000 . Other
METER INSTALLATION: o

Full pipe flow? ,Q 2 .Remarks ' , ;

Straightening vane; - Yes _ No ' Blue Tube? \74/2?

: ) o  Measurement to meter stem. Must

Straight Run (inches)  'Upstream A Downstream 2S5 beadusted for accuracy ocation.

Mfg. Seal Yes (@t No ID

GMD3 seal Yes y No ; D

DWR Chain Yes L -No ' ID 2_4’7’755‘@/
PUMP INFORMATION: Power /1/ /

Manufacturer _ : Model SN
Horse power at1760 RPM Gear ratio
Enginerpm = Pump rpm
Pressure Me@csured at
SPRINKLER INFO: | m.gﬁ?}%‘:ﬁ\\,w Nozzle package
Fuji Flow test field form WL % 3 7018 ©3/28/2018
SRICUTURE

(oDEPT 7



INSTALLED METER TIME TEST:WO e _
Visual Rate (ﬁ ‘ja ~ gpm Remarks

Calculated rate

End Read 8o End Time Lild
Begin Read Lb&2. 78 Begin Time o
Difference .03 Time (min.) _
Diff. Gal. Elﬂsgag Time (.00) (0.3
Installed Meter gpm (w’ 07 . 7
NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST:

Manufacturer FUJI

Model PORTAFLOW Serial number Q6J4361T

Pipe OD pver (ﬂf 0 Pipe thickness G=== /29 Pipe material /@1««7@/ jM

Test location WM L ~36 " Ps }—(9{ terdCay™

Transducer spacing 7f G?é Audible

| A M |
Signal Strength 7 /\/ Visible S 21
'S-ound‘ Speed ’:{ él Qg ft/s Velocity f Wi
Time (2% [523 gallons in (ﬂ minutes

Observed Flow Range /850 ~ / 7/0

RESULT: Mmﬁﬁggs o
Standard meter rate gpm Installed meter rate . gpm . & */50/?058
Remarks _ . ‘ /\/SOEPTOF " 207(9 '
Installed gpm - Standard gpm = gpm (+ or -) difference AG@/cUA TU/?E
GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference |
Calculated % difference - GMD3 Seal #: /VAL _

Installed flowmeter gpm — standard flowmeter gpm = difference in gpm (+ or-). .

Difference in gpm divided by standard flowmeter gpm = percentage difference (+ or -)

If the calculated % difference is a positive number then the meter is registering more than what is actually being pumped.

If the calculated % difference is a negative number (-) then the meter is registering less than what is actually being pumped.

Fuji Flow test field form 3/28/2018



SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3-

| FLOWMETER TEST REPORT
FILE(S): %;35 (. 4y 3/6 | | ~ COUNTY: 5},&'—%5 ‘
DATE: é ‘7’ 2018 | TIME: 295
PERSON(S) PRESENT: T drol _ TEST CONDUGTED BY: a
37.02278 w_ (ol 4sLy8
Well __A - Meter Nearby - Other

WELL LOCATION:  secTioN [ 6 1 74s rPZ
D_2  QUARTER ____ , ,_or o . |
’ 20 N éé’f@ 'W_of the SE corner

METER LOCATION: ~_Well / - Pivot_ Vrt or Hrz , Other

Enter from Eoid - Walk in_

METER INFORMATION: L )
Serial Number 4‘7"[0 05’/ /V Model

Manufacturer McCrometer Water Specialties - " Other
Meter Type Propeller . Other
Pipe Size oD ]g __{Owpod D_¢.22 | |
Totalizer units - Acre Feet __ Acre Inches ’ Gallons - Other
Multiplier 0.001 ; 100 1000 Other
METER INSTALLATION: _‘ |
Full pipe flow? .éj Remarks , | , o
Straightening vanes Yes No - Blue Tube? \/e <
. 2 . Measurement trl meter stem. Must
Straight Run (inches) ~ Upstream 7 ! Downstream 2_5‘ be adjusted for accuracy location.
Mfg. Seal Yes O ¥ ~ No ID
GMD3 seal Yes No Pl ID
DWR Chain Yes__ No___ D__ 277690
PUMP INFORMATION: pover A/
Manufacturer Model SN
'Horse power at 1760 RPM Gearratio
'Engine rpm Pump rpm
Pressure _ g0 U;Mé%sured at )
SPRINKLER INFO: : W \ERr p;\\f?\? ‘Nozzle package
’ | ® o
Fuji Flow test field form \\\L % 59 Q 3/28/2018
B , R\(:,L\LTURE




INSTALLED METER TIME TEST:
Visual Rate 2 -900 gpm Z&é 2 Remarks

Calculated rate .
L Y2z

End Read

End Time ~ 2] /7 /

~Begin Read /49 ! . ‘-/7L > 1Y Begin Time Jg) | P}
S%"ﬂ %ufference v e 3 7’Time (min.)
g 00 Diff. Gal. N ?Bss 2 Time (.00) 27.¢9
Installed Meter gpm = (Q,Z '7( ) q \

NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST:

Manufacturer FUJI
Model PORTAFLOW Serial number Q6J4361T
Pipe OD (6 D Pipe thickness ¢ [0 ? ' /7‘7 Pipe material 5742,\0

Test location

Transducer spacing 7 é/}/ﬁ @7/(9 Audible

Air?
_ Slgnal Strength Visible
Sound Speed ft/s Velocity
Time ‘ gallons in minutes
Observed Flow Range
RESULT:

Standard meter rate apm Installed meter rate gpm VVHTE

, ) —— _— RESH _
. f\EC[: UF\’LE
Remarks " IVE S

- | UL 23 4, "
Installed gpm - Standard gpm = gpm (+ or -) difference KS og
PT CF AG
AGRIpy

GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference YLTURE
Calculated % difference _ GMD3 Seal #:

Installed flowmeter gpm — standard flowmeter gpm = difference in gpm (+ or -)

Difference in gpm divided by standard flowmeter gpm = percentage difference (+ or -)

If the calculated % difference is a positive number then the meter is registering more than what is actually being pumped.

If the calculated % difference is a negative number (-) then the meter is registering less than what is actually being pumped.

Fuji Flow test field form , ~3/28/2018




SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3

FILE(S) 42336, 44186

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT

COUNTY: Stevens TEST CONDUCTED BY: CL

DATE June 4, 2018 TIME: 2:15
GPS N: 37.08278 W: 101.45648 Taken at: Well
WELL LOCATION Section: 16 Township: 34 Range: 38
ID: 2 QUARTER: SW
Distance from SE corner: 20 feet North 2830 feet West

METER LOCATION Well
METER INFORMATION

Serial Number: 97-10-1051N Model: MD310-?

Manufacturer: McCrometer Meter Type: Propeller

Pipe Size: 0OD: 10.000 ID: 9.761

Totalizer units: Acre Feet Multiplier: 0.001

Manufacturer Seal & ID: GLB GMD3 Seal: No

DWR Chain & Seal & ID: Yes

Remarks:
METER INSTALLATION

Full pipe flow: Yes

Straightening vanes: Blue tube

Straight Run (inches)
PUMP INFORMATION

Measurements fo meter stem.

Upstream: 74 Downstream: 25

Power: Natural Gas

Manufacturer: Horsepower: Ratio:
Engine rpm: Pump rpm:
Pressure (psi): Measured at:
INSTALLED METER TIME TEST
\élsual Rate: . 2000 gpm WATER RESOURCES
alculated rate: RECEIVED
End Read 683.805 End Time 6:19
Begin Read  683.768 Begin Time 0 JUL 23 2018
Difference 0.037 Time (min.) B
Diff. Gal. 12056.5 Time (.00) 6.32 (s DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Installed Meter gpm 1907.7
NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST
Manufacturer: FUJI
Model: PORTAFLOW Serial number: Q6J4361T
Pipe OD: 10.00 Thickness: 0.190 Material: Painted steel '
Test location: Well
Transducer spacing: 7.696
Signal Strength: 5 bars, normal
Sound Speed (ft/s): 4688 Velocity (ft/s): 8.3
RESULT Standard meter rate: 1890 - 1910 gpm Installed meter rate: 1907.7 gpm

It took several attempts to find a spot that the test meter would work. Once working it would not hold for
10 minutes but did work for more than 5 minutes and showed a flow range of 1890 -1910 gpm.

GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference

Calculated % difference <6% GMD3 seal # NA

Remarks:



FILE(S)

DATE
GPS

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3

42336, 44186

June 4, 2018
N:

WELL LOCATION

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT

COUNTY: Stevens TEST CONDUCTED BY: CL
TIME: 2:15
37.08278 W: 101.45648 Taken at: Well
Section: 16 Township: 34 Range: 38

ID: 2 QUARTER: SW . _
Distance from SE corner: 20 feet North 2830 feet West

METER LOCATION Well
METER INFORMATION

Serial Number: 97-10-1051N Model: MD310-?

Manufacturer: McCrometer Meter Type: Propeller

Pipe Size: OD: 10.000 ID: 9.761

Totalizer units: Acre Feet Multiplier: 0.001

Manufacturer Seal & ID: GLB GMD3 Seal: No

DWR Chain & Seal & ID: Yes

Remarks: )

METER INSTALLATION

Full pipe flow: Yes
Straightening vanes: Blue tube
Straight Run (inches) Upstream: 74 Downstream: 25 Measurements to meter stem.
PUMP INFORMATION Power: Natural Gas
Manufacturer: Horsepower: Ratio:
Engine rpm: Pump rpm:
Pressure (psi): Measured at:
INSTALLED METER TIME TEST
Visual Rate: 2000 gpm
Calculated rate:
End Read 683.805 End Time 6:19 RESOUP‘CES
Begin Read 683.768 Begin Time 0- \NME&;C,E\_\’ED
D?fference 0.037 T?me (min.) L9 9 2018
Diff. Gal. 12056.5 Time (.00) 6.32 JUL
Installed Meter gpm  1907.7 L OF P\GR\CU\JURE
NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST 1 OFF
Manufacturer: FUJI
Model: PORTAFLOW Serial number: Q6J4361T
Pipe OD: 10.00 Thickness: 0.190 Material: Painted steel
Test location: Well
Transducer spacing: 7.696
Signal Strength: 5 bars, normal
Sound Speed (ft/s): 4688 Velocity (ft/s): 8.3
RESULT Standard meter rate: 1890 - 1910 gpm Installed meter rate: 1907.7 gpm
Remarks: It took several attempts to find a spot that the test meter would work. Once working it would not hold for

10 minutes but did work for more than 5 minutes and showed a flow range of 1890 -1910 gpm.
GPM Difference + Standard gpm = calculated % difference
Calculated % difference <6% GMD3 seal # NA



Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

From:  Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>
Sent: : . ~ Friday, September 14, 2018 1:25 PM
To: _ ' Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

vSubject: ' ' RE: Grewell Applications, File Nos. 4‘]463 :42210;42366; 44186

o EXT 'ERNAL: This.email originated from outside of the orgamzatlon Do not chck any lmksvor open -any«attachments L_ Ty
: unless you trust the sender and. know the content is:safe, : . T T Pecy S

Sorry it took a bit to get back to you. Il did finaIIy get in touch with Greg and believe we have it figured out. | put the
answers below. Hopefully this will take care of the questions. If anythlng else does come up, just let me
know. Appreciate all your help.

.-Have a good weekend!!!

Jason Norquest
Assistant Manager, GMD3-. :
'Offic_e: 620-275-7147 Cell:.620-271-1289
norquest@gmd3.org .
- www.gmd3.org”

" From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA] [mailto:Richelle. Krueger@ks gov]
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2018 8:45 AM
To: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3 org>
Subject: Grewell Applications, Frle Nos. 41463; 42210 42366 44186

Hi Jason, -

~ Itwas good to see you when you were here a week (or two maybe three lol) agol We had talked a bit about the GreweII
applications and | think.you wanted me to send you what we need. Unfortunately | am just now getting back to this.

had discussed this with Ml!(e and Brent and here is what we need to get these applications moving: '

e They need to determine how they want to split the 1907 g.p.m between the well to remain authorized by File
No. 42336 and the proposed additional well to be authorized by File No. 44186 - the 2400 g.p.m. limitation on
the rate on File No. 44186 will then be removed We will keep 1350gpm on the current well under 42336 and
move 557gpm over wrth 44186:

. & They will have to determme how to split 965 acre-feet between File No. 42336 and 44186 since they perfected
their quantity from the same well
K.A.R. 5-5-16 calculation: 586 max perfected acres (File Nos. 42336/44186) x 1. 40’(80% Stevens) = 965
AF Here we will keep 753AF on current well under 42336. Then move the 212AF over with 44186 to stack on
the 61AF of 42210. ‘

¢ Senior File No. 41463 would have to take a reduction to 995 acre-feet to get rid of the quantity limitation on File
No 44186(44186 limited to 1960 AF w/c 41463 and 42336). If all File:Nos. 42336 and 44186 can pump is 965 AF
all 41463 could pump would be 1960 AF — 965 AF(42336/44186) = 995 AF left for File No. 41463 -so | guess they
need to decide which well takes the 5 AF reduction. To reduce the 5AF, he wants to take it all off one well. So
the well under ID 1 in section 15 will stay at 500AF and the well under ID 3 in section 14 will drop to 495AF.

1



If you need something else or prefer | write them a letter, just let me know. Thanks, as always, for your help!.
_Richelle

Richelle Krueger, Environmental Scientist .

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Water Appropriation Program’

(785) 564-6635

Richelle.Krueger@ks.gov (please note e-mail add_ress change)
www.ksda.gov/dwr

_ PS you guys getting any of this rain we have been getting?



Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Approve
Thanks!

NWitee

Meyer, Mike [KDA]

Thursday, September 27, 2018 7:59 AM

Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

RE: Request for Recommendation Change in PD PU File Nos. 42210 and 44186 and PU
File Nos. 41463 and 42336 Grewell

From: Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 4:56 PM

To: Meyer, Mike [KDA] <Mike.Meyer@ks.gov>

Cc: Makens, Thom [KDA] <Thom.Makens@ks.gov>

Subject: Request for Recommendation Change in PD PU File Nos. 42210 and 44186 and PU File Nos. 41463 and 42336

Grewell

Hi Mike,

Attached is a draft memo for the referenced change apps for Grewell, do you recommend approval?

Thanks,
Richelle

\



Southwest Kansas

T AT EENT Y Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS T 2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org
September 25, 2018

Richelle A. Krueger
Kansas Department of Ag
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive Water Resources

Received

“RE:  Change Application SEP 28 2018

Water Right, File Nos. 41463, 42210, 42336 & 44186 KS Dept Of Agriculture

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Dear Richelle:

We assisted the applicant for the above referenced water rights. The proposals for change in
place of use, in order to make a complete overlap in the place of use for all the water rights, is not in
conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3
(GMD?3) and is in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-11.

The applicant is also proposing to move the well under Water Right 42210. At the same time,
they are wanting to unstack Water Right 44186 from the current point of diversion and then stack it on the
new proposed point of diversion for 42210. Spacing for this change meets the criteria of K.A.R. 5-23-3.
At the same time, the additional well rule to move 44186 is in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16.
Considerable time was spent to make sure the new wells location complies with the associated rules. It is
therefore recommended that all the applications, place of use and point of diversion, be approved at this
time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

incerely,
77

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976 SCANNEL



Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT st
FOR SOUTHWRST Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org
September 25, 2018

Richelle A. Krueger

Kansas Department of Ag

Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE:  Change Application _
Water Right, File Nos. 41463, 42210, 42336 & 44186

Dear Richelle:

We assisted the applicant for the above referenced water rights. The proposals for change in
place of use, in order to make a complete overlap in the place of use for all the water rights, is not in
conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3
(GMD?3) and is in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-11.

The applicant is also proposing to move the well under Water Right 42210. At the same time,
they are wanting to unstack Water Right 44186 from the current point of diversion and then stack it on the
new proposed point of diversion for 42210. Spacing for this change meets the criteria of K.A.R. 5-23-3.
At the same time, the additional well rule to move 44186 is in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16.
Considerable time was spent to make sure the new wells location complies with the associated rules. It is
therefore recommended that all the applications, place of use and point of diversion, be approved at this
time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If
you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976 S CA N N ED



Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

From: Jason Norquest <norquest@gmd3.org>
Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 3:53 PM
To: Krueger, Richelle [KDA]

Subject: Grewell

Attachments: RK_41463+_PU_PD.docx

Good afternoon Richelle. Hope you had a good weekend. | made it back Garden late yesterday afternoon after taking a
road trip up to Duluth with my son. Got him fairly settled in and he started the new job yesterday. | would have to say,
just the little bit of time | was there, it is an interesting place and would be worth seeing if you ever felt like it. Quite a
bit of stuff for people with al! interests to do up there. The weather was damp, but it was cool watching the ships and
stuff come in off the lake and all the work going on at the docks.

Anyway, here is my review letter for the Grewell applications. Thought | would get it back to you as soon as |
could. Since | helped with the applications, it was simpler. | will send the signed letter in the mail.

Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks for your help on these applications.

Jason Norquest
Assistant Manager, GMD3
Office: 620-275-7147 Cell: 620-271-1289

norguest@gmd3.org
www.gmd3.org

SCANNED



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 ReseaRcH PArk DRIVE Toreka, KS 66612
ManmarTan, KS 66502 PHONE: (785) 296-3556
PHoNE: (785) 564-6700 www.agriculture ks.gov
Fax: (785) 564-6777
GOVERNOR JLYER, M.D.
- JackiE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER September 19, 2018

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3 . A

ATTN JASON NORQUEST /?PJ -

2009 E SPRUCE ST ) i@ . ‘

GARDEN CITY KS 67846 “ GFP

Re: Water Right, File Nos. 41,463; 42,210; 42,336 and 44,186

Dear Jason:

We are enclosing copies of the applications to change the place of use for File Nos. 41,463;42,210; _
42,336 and 44,186 and applications to change the point of diversion for File Nos. 42,210 and
44,186. :

We are delaying further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendations concerning these applications.

Please submit your recommendations within the allowed time, or any authorized extension of time
thereof. If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6635. If you call, please

reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Richelle A. Krueger
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program

Enclosures

pc: Garden City Field Office

SCANNED



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE -
1320 ResearcH Park DRIVE

- MangaTTAN, KS 66502
Prone: (785) 564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Torera, K8 66612

Prong: (785)296-3556
www.agriculture.ks. gov

JackiE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

GREG GREWELL July 17, 2018
193 ROAD 12
HUGOTON, KS 67951

RE: File No 44186
Dear Sir or Madam:

An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[ place of use PU/PD
[] point of diversion
[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

Sincerely,

BAT: DLW
pc: GARDEN CITY Field Office GMD3

SCANNED



G+AG INC

COMPANY

WELL
LOCATION/FIELD
COUNTY
LOCATION
SECTION

DATE

DEPTH DRILLER
LOG BOTTOM
LOG TOP

CASING DIAMETER :
CASING TYPE
CASING THICKNESS:

BIT SIZE
MAGNETIC DECL.
MATRIX DENSITY
NEUTRON MATRIX

: DOWNEY DRILLING INC.
: G+AG INC

. STEVENS
S
;16

. 05/16/18
. 580

579.80
0.70

10.

. 6.25

: 0

c 2.7

: LIMESTONE

N 37*56" 9.13"
W-101* 2"59.99"

OTHER SERVICES: 7” d z

TOWNSHIP : 34S RANGE : 38W

PERMANENT DATUM : GL

KB
LOG MEASURED FROM: GL DF
DRL MEASURED FROM: GL GL
LOGGING UNIT © 1319
FIELD OFFICE . DDI
RECORDED BY : DAVE
BOREHOLE FLUID : MUD FILE . ORIGINAL
RM : TYPE : 8144A
RM TEMPERATURE : LGDATE: 05/16/18
MATRIX DELTA T 1 49 LGTIME : 12:20:

THRESH: 99999

ALL SERVICES PROVIDED SUBJECT TO STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Eeev. = 3281

prRoy  Swi = oo’




WELL LOG

DATE: 5/15/2018

CUSTOMER NAME: GREG GREWELL - G + AG, INC.
Downey LEGAL: SE 16-345-38W
D P COUNTY: STEVENS
rilling Inc B
J . GPs: 37 05" 08.67" N 27, 0%5 79!
# -101 27 wurw /01,499 o7
DRILLER: CHRIS P WO: 18-273
FROM | TO TYPE HARDNESS| COLOR | sPEED |PULL DOWN ome:ggg:.uuc
0 1 SANDY TOP SOIL SOFT _ |DARK FAST SMOOTH
1 35 SILTY CLAY WITH A TRACE OF SILT SOFT ___|Tan FAST SMOOTH
35 60 SILTY CLAY AND SILT SOFT __|1AN FAST SMOOTH
60 9% SILTY CLAY SOFT ___|7AN FAST SMOOTH
96 127 |FINE SAND, SOME MEDIUM SAND, AND SOME SILTY CLAY SOFT __ |RED FAST SLIGHT CHATTER
127|111 |swiyclay SOFT ___|TAN FAST SMOOTH
171|178 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL SOFT  |RED FAST CHATTER
178|200 |swTycLay SOFT __[TAN FAST SMOOTH
200|240 [siLTYCLAY 257 / FIRM TAN sLow SMOOTH
240|302 [SILTY CLAY AND FINE SAND <JT 34 SOFT __ [TAN FAST CHOPPY AT TIMES
L e
302|314 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL 1L |sorr  |ReD FAST CHATTER
314 |38 [swTYCLAY FIRM TAN sLow SMOOTH
328|336 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND E |rrm RED FAST CHATTER
33 |38 |FINE-MEDIUM SAND AND SANDY CLAY 32 |soFrt  [taN FAST CHOPPY
368|406 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL 3€ |sorr  |ReD FAST CHATTER
408|428 |FINE-MEDIUM SAND ' 22 |soFr _ |reD FAST SLIGHT CHATTER
428|446 |FINE SAND AND CLAY FIRM LT GRAY _[sLow SMOOTH
446|496 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL SO |sorr  |reo FAST CHATTER
496|515 |FINE-MEDIUM-COARSE SAND AND FINE-MEDIUM GRAVEL 19 lsorr  |rep FAST CHATTER
515|550  |SHALE —_— -
/P’
\Water Resoyrces
Received
162048
KS Deptt Of Agficulturg

SCANNEL
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TOOL CALIBRATION G+AG INC 05/16/18 12:20

TOOL 8144A  TM VERSION 1
SERIAL NUMBER 365

DATE TIME
Feb20,18 08:50:39
Feb20,18 08:50:39
Feb20,18 08:50:53
Feb20,18 08:50:53
Feb20,18  08:58:49
Feb20,18  08:58:49
Feb20,18  08:58:55
Feb20,18 08:58:55
Feb20,18 08:59:01
Feb20,18 08:59:01
Feb20,18 08:50:45
Feb20,18  08:50:45
Feb20,18  08:59:07
Feb20,18  08:59:07

SENSOR

GAMMA
GAMMA
RES(FL)
RES(FL)
SP

SP
RES(16N)
RES(16N)
RES(64N)
RES(64N)
TEMP
TEMP
RES

RES

1.000
340.000
1.330
42.720
0.000
390.000
0.000
1954.000
0.000
1989.000
33.400
102.300
0.000
943.000

STANDARD

[API-GR ]
[API-GR ]
[OHM-M ']
[OHM-M ]
MV ]

MV ]

[OHM-M |
[OHM-M ]
[OHM-M ]
[OHM-M ]
[DEG_F ]
[DEG_F ]
[OHM ]
[OHM ]

RESPONSE
0.000 [CPS]
290.000 [CPS]
7595.000 [CPS]
64820.000 [CPS]
327616.000 [CPS]
165246.000 [CPS]
3636.000 [CPS]
449522.000 [CPS]
3153.000 [CPS]
449347.000 {CPS]
66910.000 [CPS]
270930.000 [CPS]
4432.000 [cPSs]
173223.000 [CPS]

Water Resources
Received

JUL 16 2018

KS Dept Of Agriculture
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